

No. 18-670

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, FEDERAL  
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, FEDERAL NATIONAL  
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT GROUP,  
LLC; LVDG, LLC; LAS VEGAS DEVELOPMENT,  
LLC; THUNDER PROPERTIES, INC.; AIRMOTIVE  
INVESTMENTS, LLC; SATICOY BAY, LLC; AND LN  
MANAGEMENT, LLC AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Timothy E. Rhoda  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROGER P. CROTEAU & ASSOCIATES, LTD.  
9120 West Post Road, Suite 100  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148  
(702) 254-7775  
[croteaulaw@croteaulaw.com](mailto:croteaulaw@croteaulaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Fannie and Freddie's Post-HERA Publications Reflect and Support Their Consent to and Support for the Super-Priority Lien .....	4
II. The Loss Associated with the Extinguishment of a Securitized Mortgage Should be Borne by the Servicer that Caused it .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Las Vegas Dev. Grp., LLC*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66249, 1-2 (D. Nev. May 19, 2015) (Dorsey, J.)..... 3

*SFR Investments Pool I, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*, 130 Nev. \_\_\_, 334 P.3d 408, 2014 WL 4656471 (Adv. Op. No. 75, Sept. 18, 2014)..... 3,5

**Statutes**

NRS §116.3116 *et seq.*..... passim

12 U.S.C. §4617(j)(3)..... passim
